RESOLUTION 19-93

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY CLOSURES OF PORTIONS OF PIER PARK DRIVE, L.C. HILTON, JR. DRIVE, SEA MONKEY WAY, AND LONGBOARD WAY ON THE AFTERNOONS OF JUNE 16, JUNE 23, JUNE 30 AND JULY 21, 2019, FOR THE "THE GRAND SLAM BASEBALL WORLD SERIES TOURNAMENTS OPENING CEREMONY PARADES".

WHEREAS, Grand Slam Sports, the Simon Property Group and the TDC have teamed together to have four (4) Opening Ceremony parades for the Grand Slam Baseball World Series Tournaments; and

WHEREAS, the Grand Slam Baseball World Series Tournaments Opening Ceremony Parades are scheduled to be held on Sunday, June 16, June 23, June 30; and July 21, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Parades necessitate careful traffic control and closure of certain sections of Pier Park Drive, L.C. Hilton, Jr. Drive, Sea Monkey Way, and Longboard Way within the corporate limits of Panama City Beach.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Panama City Beach that portions of Pier Park Drive, L.C. Hilton, Jr. Drive, Sea Monkey Way, and Longboard Way be temporarily closed during the hours of 4:00 P.M. until 5:30 P.M., on June 16, June 23, June 30 and July 21, 2019 and that all traffic shall be rerouted or otherwise controlled in accordance with the map which accompanies this Resolution to accommodate the Parades for the Grand Slam Baseball World Series Tournament.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED in regular session of the Panama City Beach City Council this <u>13th</u> day of <u>June</u>, <u>2019</u>.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Mayor Mike Thomas

Mary Jan Bossert, City Clerk

